Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			Corrective Assignment to correct the Inventor Name previously recorded on Reel 020822 Frame 0039. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment.		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		I	Name	Execution Date	
Anima Barauh				01/31/2005	
Dibyendu De				01/11/2005	
lsh Kumar Khanna				01/11/2005	
Sivaram Pillarisetti				01/11/2005	
Santanu Maitra				03/02/2006	
Jennepalli Sreenu				03/02/2006	
Christopher W. Ale	xander			01/03/2006	
City: Norcross					
	Y DATA				
City: Norcross State/Country: GEORGIA					
Postal Code:	30071				
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 1	[
Property	Туре		Number		
Application Numbe	er:	1132	0120		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(864)23	3-7342	2		
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 864-271-1592					
Email:docketing@dority-manning.comCorrespondent Name:Dority & Manning, P.A.					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1449			-		
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1449 Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602					
ATTORNEY DOCKI	ET NUMBER:		RED-15B (RUS 3.0-023US)		
			JL][PATENT	
500585025				REEL: 021197 FRAME: 0	547

	Total Attachments: 17
I	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (2)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (3)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (4)#page1.tif
I	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (5)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (6)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (7)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (2)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (3)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (4)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment3-041808#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-Assignment3-041808 (2)#page1.tif
	source=RED-15B-NoticeofRecordationandPatentAssignment070708#page1.tif
I	source=RED-15B-NoticeofRecordationandPatentAssignment070708#page2.tif
I	source=RED-15B-NoticeofRecordationandPatentAssignment070708#page3.tif
	source=RED-15B-NoticeofRecordationandPatentAssignment070708#page4.tif
I	

USPTO 4/18/2008 10:07:11 AM PAGE 4/005 Fax Server '0:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. C .PANY:P.O. BOX 1449

		PATENT ASSIGNME	NT	
ectronic Version v ylesheet Version v		04/18/2008 500517283		
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVE		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Anima Baruah			01/31/2005	
Dibyendu De			01/1 1/2005	
Ish Kumar Khanna			01/11/2005	
Sivaram Pillarisetti			01/1 1/2005	
Santanu Maitra			03/02/2006	
Jennepalli Sreenu			03/02/2006	
Christoopher W. Alex	kander		01/03/2006	
Street Address: City: State/Country:	Norcross			
City:				
Postal Code:	30071			
PROPERTY NUMBE Property T Application Number:	уре	Nu 1320120	mber	
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	864-271- docketing	lail when the fax attempt is unsucce	อรรกป.	
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	P.O. Box	-	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		RED-15B (RUS 3.0-023US)		

USPTO 4/18/2008 10:07:11 AM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server

'O:DORITY & MANNING, P.A. C PANY:P.O. BOX 1449

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason W. Johnston			
Total Attachments: 13	Total Attachments: 13			
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808#	•			
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (2				
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (4	1)#page1.tif			
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (5)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (6)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment1-041808 (7)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (2)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (3)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment2-041808 (4)#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment3-041808#page1.tif				
source=RED-15B-Assignment3-041808 (2	2)#page1.tif			

PATENT ASSIGNMENT [Provisional Patent Application and related inventions]

WHEREAS, we the undersigned:

Anima Baruah, a citizen of India, residing at Hyderabad, India, 500049, India;

- **Dibyendu De**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 103 Cameron Bridge Way, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022;
- Ish Kumar Khanna, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 520 Barnesley Lane, Alpharetta, Georgia 30022; and
- Sivaram Pillarisetti, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4762 Grand Heron Court, Norcross, Georgia, 30092;

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional application entitled **NOVEL BENZYLAMINE DERIVATIVES AS CETP INHIBITORS,** which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 31, 2004, and assigned Serial No. 60/640,798.

WHEREAS, **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 3065 Northwoods Circle, Norcross, Georgia 30071-1542, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said provisional application, (ii) in and to said provisional application, (iii) in and to any right to claim priority rights arising from such provisional patent application; (iv) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to any reissues of the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a

ATLANTA 430688v1

division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behalf of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** and/or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors do hereby agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

<u>31-01-2005</u> Date

12) Jone	l.
	n	

Anima Baruah

Date

Date

Dibyendu De

Ish Kumar Khanna

Date

Sivaram Pillarisetti

- 2 -

division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or reissue thereof, to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behalf of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.** and/or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors do hereby agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date

01-11-05

 $\frac{\circ|-||-05}{Date}$

Jan · 11-05 Date

Anima Baruah

Dibyendu De

Ish Kumar Khanna

Sivaram Pillarisetti



WITNESSES FOR SIGNATURE OF Anima Baruah

First Witness Witness Names - N. C. HARD & C. Status R
Witness Name: V. CHANDRA SEKHAR
Witness Address: Discovery Research, Dr. Reddy's Laborations L+D
Witness Address: Bollaram Road Hiyapur, Hyderabad - Sovoug INDIA
Witness Signature: Oflehan
Second Witness Witness Name: P.S.R.L.MURTHY
Witness Address: <u>Discovert Rescontch</u> , DV. Reddy's Lobotations Witness Address: <u>Boldonang Room</u> , Miloopust, Hyderwoland, INDIA. Utd
Witness Address: Boffordam Rood, Milogust, Hydersland, INDIA. LTd
Witness Signature: P.S.R.C. Muss Y

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF _____

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this _____ day of ______, 2005, personally appeared **DIBYENDU DE**, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

WITNESSES FOR SIGNATURE OF Anima Baruah

<u>First Witness</u>
Witness Name: V. CHANDRA SEKHAR
Witness Address: Discovery Rosearch, Dr. Reddy's Jaboatoury L-D
Witness Address: Bollaram road Hiyapor. Hyderabad. 500049. (NDIA
Witness Signature:
Second Witness Witness Name: P.S.R.C.MORTHY
Witness Address: Discovery Reseastal, DY. Reddy's Laboratories
Witness Address: Boldwrom Yood, Miyopur, Hyderolad, INDIA LTd
Witness Signature: P.S.R.C. Husz

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF _____

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this _____ day of ______, 2005, personally appeared **DIBYENDU DE**, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

(SEAL)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

WITNESSES FOR SIGNATURE OF Anima Baruah

First Witness Witness Name:
Witness Address:
Witness Address:
Witness Signature:
Second Witness Witness Name:
Witness Address:
Witness Address:
Witness Signature:

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF Gwinnett

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this *II* day of <u>Junuary</u>, 2005, personally appeared <u>DIBYENDU DE</u>, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand) and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires: 4/11/06

(SEAL)



ATLANTA 430688v1

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF <u>Gwmett</u>

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this <u>ll</u> day of <u>solution</u>, 2005, personally appeared <u>ISH KUMAR KHANNA</u>, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF Guinnett

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this <u>ll</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2005, personally appeared <u>SIVARAM PILLARISETTI</u>, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, who being duly sworn acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

ARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 4/1

(SEAL)



ATLANTA 430688v1

- 4 -

PATENT ASSIGNMENT [Nonprovisional Patent Application and related inventions]

WHEREAS, we the undersigned:

Santanu Maitra, a citizen of India, residing at 30 Jalvayu Vihar, Kukatpally, Hyderadad 500072, Andhra Pradesh, India;

Christopher W. Alexander, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1981 Jordan Terrace NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30345; and

Jennepalli Sreenu, a citizen of India, residing at Flat No. 415, II Block RBR Complex, 7-1-27, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 500016, Andhra Pradesh, India;

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a nonprovisional application entitled **NOVEL BENZYLAMINE DERIVATIVES AS CETP INHIBITORS**, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2005, and assigned U.S. Application Serial Number 11/320,120.

WHEREAS, **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 3065 Northwoods Circle, Norcross, Georgia 30071-1542, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said nonprovisional application, (ii) in and to said nonprovisional application, (iii) in and to any right to claim priority rights arising from such nonprovisional patent application; (iv) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to any reissues of the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications filed in the United States describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a

WCSR 1785630v1

US thereof. REDDY reissue to division. continuation, continuation-in-part, or THERAPEUTICS, INC. as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behalf of REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS**, INC. and/or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors do hereby agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

02. march. '06 Date

Santanu Maitra

Date

02. March. 106 Date

Christopher W. Alexander

Jennepalli Sreenu

- 2 -

WCSR 1785630v1 R18631 1140.1

WITNESSES FOR SIGNATURE OF Santanu Maitra

<u>First Witness</u> Witness Name:	P.S.R.C. MURTHY
Witness Address:	
Witness Address:	
Witness Signature:	P.S.R.L. Musz
Second Witness Witness Name: Witness Address: Witness Address: Witness Signature:	K. SIVA RAMA RAO K. SIVA RAMA RAO

WCSR 1785630v1 R18631 1140.1 - 3 -

WITNESSES FOR SIGNATURE OF Jennepalli Sreenu

<u>First Witness</u> Witness Name:	P.S.R.C.MURTH	<u> </u>
Witness Address:		IPM, Discovery Research Bollaram Road, Miyapur
Witness Address:		HYDERABAD-500 049. INDIA.
Witness Signature:	P.S.R.C. Muse)	(
Second Witness Witness Name:	K.SIVA	
Witness Address:	*	's Laboratories Ltd., iscovery Research
Witness Address:		am Road, Miyapur BAD-500 049. IND IA.
Witness Signature:	6 Y Y MAY 1000	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT [Nonprovisional Patent Application and related inventions]

WHEREAS, we the undersigned:

Santanu Maitra, a citizen of India, residing at 30 Jalvayu Vihar, Kukatpally, Hyderadad 500072, Andhra Pradesh, India;

Christopher W. Alexander, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1981 Jordan Terrace NE, Atlanta, Georgia 30345; and

Jennepalli Sreenu, a citizen of India, residing at Flat No. 415, II Block RBR Complex, 7-1-27, Ameerpet, Hyderabad 500016, Andhra Pradesh, India;

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a nonprovisional application entitled **NOVEL BENZYLAMINE DERIVATIVES AS CETP INHIBITORS**, which application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2005, and assigned U.S. Application Serial Number **11/320,120**.

WHEREAS, **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS**, **INC.**, a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its principal place of business at 3065 Northwoods Circle, Norcross, Georgia 30071-1542, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest: (i) in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said nonprovisional application, (ii) in and to said nonprovisional application, (iii) in and to any right to claim priority rights arising from such nonprovisional patent application; (iv) in and to any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications describing in whole or in part the said inventions and improvements, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor, (iv) in and to any reissues of the aforementioned, (v) in and to any provisional patent applications and improvements, from which priority may be claimed under Title 35 of the United States Code, and (vi) in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from such provisional patent applications; and Assignors do hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Patents of the United States resulting from said application, or from a

WCSR 1785630v1

THERAPEUTICS, INC. as Assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and behalf of REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC. and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, Assignors by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, the full, exclusive and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **REDDY US THERAPEUTICS**, INC. and/or its respective designees, insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors do hereby agree to sign all lawful papers. execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid REDDY US THERAPEUTICS, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Date

Jan 03,2006 Date

Christopher W. Alexander

Date

Jennepalli Sreenu

Santanu Maitra

WCSR 1785630v1 R18631 1140.1

RECORDED: 07/07/2008